
Licensing Sub-
Committee
28 February 2020

Time and venue:

10.00 am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Lewes

Membership:

Councillor ; Councillors  Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman and Christine Robinson

Quorum: 3

Published: Thursday, 20 February 2020

Agenda
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Premises Licence - Application to Review the Premises Licence for The 
Lamb, 10 Fisher Street, Lewes  (Pages 3 - 100)

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Public Document Pack



Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
report
[...]
on to the Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and make a decision on the application

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To consider representations made in support and against 
the Review Application to the Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and make a decision on the application.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To determine an outcome for the Review application 
submitted.

Contact Officer(s): Name:   Susan Lindsey
Post title:   Specialist Advisor - Licensing
E-mail:   sue.lindsey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number:   01273 085210

1 Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

On 6th January 2020 a review application was submitted by Cllr Milly Manley on 
behalf of 5 local residents in relation to The Lamb, 10 Fisher Street, Lewes 
(Appendix 1)

The proceedings set out in the Licensing Act 2003 for reviewing premises 
licences represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant of a premises 
licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, 
or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence 
because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four 
licensing objectives.

The grounds for review are outlined by the applicant in Appendix 2 with 
residents describing conditions caused by the mis-management of the premises 
caused by loud, abusive, intimidating and provocative language from customers 
towards residents on a regular basis.  This causes a lack of sleep, leading on to 
stress and anxiety, with the addition of living in fear of either themselves or their 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1.5

1.6

1.7

property being attacked. Residents are frequently kept awake by inebriated 
customers shouting, fighting, vomiting and stumbling in front of traffic.  Staff are 
also reported to be heard shouting and behaving in a manner contributing to that 
of the customers.  Residents also report music levels as high, but it is the 
behaviour of the staff and customers that is the primary cause of concern.

Statements from the 5 residents being represented by Cllr Milly Manley are at 
(Appendix 3)

4 audio recordings and 14 video recordings have been submitted in support of 
the application with documented dates.  A list of the dates these videos relate to 
are in Appendix 4 

For data protection reasons, these recordings will not be made available to the 
public either prior to the Review Hearing, or at the Review Hearing.

2.

2.1

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Licensing Objectives which are the subject of this Review

Public nuisance
Public safety
Prevention of crime and disorder

Review advertising

The application has been advertised in line with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises Licence and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005

Further additional representations

During the 28 day Review consultation period further representations were 
received from:

Sussex Police on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder.  This 
representation covers the habitual misuse of illegal substances within the 
premises and also identifies three separate incidents reported to police including 
a physical assault on the DPS, a noxious substance being let off within the 
premises,noise and aggression, and finally drug swab results taken following a 
routine and follow up visits. (Appendix 5)  This representation is supported by 
an evidence bundle (Appendix 6).

Mr Dino Morra on the grounds of public nuisance, and the prevention of crime 
and disorder. This representation covers his witnessing of disturbance and the 
fact his tenants have reported to him that they feel threatened, and have been 
verbally threatened and abused by the patrons from the premises.  (Appendix 
7)  

Further representation from Resident 2 (represented by the applicant) on the 
grounds of public nuisance.  This representation covers an incident that took 
place in the early hours of 11th January involving a man shouting obscenities 
and acting in an aggressive and threatening way, keeping ‘resident 2’ awake. 
(Appendix 8).  This further representation is supported by photographic 

Page 4



4.5

5

5.1

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10

6.

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

evidence (Appendix 9) and 5 video recordings.

A representation in support of the Premises was received from Mr John Frizell 
who lives 200m from the Lamb Public House.  He comments that he has never 
felt intimidated or inconvenienced by the premises customers, and attends 
regular music evenings hosted at the premises. (Appendix 10)

Responsible Authorities

The following responsible authorities have been sent notification of the review 
application by Cllr Milly Manley and the response from authorities concerned is 
as follows:

Environmental Health                   No comment                             
Fire Authority                                No comment
ESCC Child Protection                 No comment
Trading Standards                        No comment
Health and Safety                         No comment
Planning                                        No comment
Public Health                                 No comment
Home Office Immigration              No comment
Sussex Police                               Representation made (see 4.2)

Reviewed Premises:  The Lamb, 10 Fisher Street, Lewes

The Licensable Activities authorised at these premises are shown on the 
Premises Licence (Appendix 11)

Due to the fact a representation makes reference to music at the premises, 
attention is drawn to the fact that, due to the implementation of the Live Music 
Act, and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order, amplified Live 
Music and Recorded Music are no longer licensable at these premises between 
the hours of 8am and 11pm.

Any existing licence conditions which relate to live or recorded music remain in 
place but are suspended between the hours of 8am and 11pm as long as the 
premises are open for the purposes of being used for the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises. (Appendix 12)

On a review of a premises licence, the 2003 Act permits a licensing authority to 
lift the suspension and give renewed effect to an existing condition relating to 
music.  Similarly, a licensing authority may add a condition relating to music as if 
music were regulated entertainment, and as if that premises licence licensed the 
music.  In both instances the condition should include a statement that Section 
177A does not apply to the condition.

An application for a review in relation to relevant premises can be made by a 
licensing authority, any responsible authority or any other person.  Applications 
for review must still be relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives and 
meet a number of further requirements.

Page 5



7.

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.

8.1

9.

9.1

9.2

Background information

Lewes District Council have records of this premises being a public house since 
the implementation of the Licensing Act in 2005.

No alterations to the hours or conditions have been made to the Premises 
Licence since it’s conversion to the Licensing Act in 2005.

There have been 10 changes of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) in the 
last 14 years; the most recent change on 4th July 2019 when Greene King 
Retailing Limited (the Premises Licence Holder) applied for Mr Stephen Elliott to 
be named on the Licence as the DPS.  To date Mr Stephen Elliott remains 
named on the Licence as DPS.

A location plan showing the premises and the surrounding area are attached at 
(Appendix 13).  The pictures are taken from ‘google maps’ and are to be used 
as an indicator of the premises location in association with other premises.

The premises are surrounded by a mixture of residential and business premises.

Licensing Sub Committee Considerations

In determining the Review application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the Licensing Authority 
must give appropriate weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives
 The representations presented by all parties
 The Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 2003 Act
 The Lewes District Statement of Licensing Policy
 Any other relevant legislation including section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 which imposes a duty on each local authority to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect on the exercise of those 
functions and the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area.  The Sub Committee should also consider this 
application in light of the Human Rights Act 1998.  It is unlawful for a 
public authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a human right.

Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Lewes District Council has produced a Statement of Licensing Policy in order to 
comply with its duties and powers under the 2003 Act.  It covers the licensable 
activities for retail sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment, the provision of late 
night refreshment, the exhibition of film and indoor sporting events; which are 
the activities authorised by the licence for The Lamb.

The aims of the Policy are to secure the safety and amenity of residential 
communities, help to ensure a sustainable environment, and to provide 
regulation of the cultural/entertainment industry and to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives of the 2003 Act.  Namely:

Page 6



9.3

9.4

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

11.

11.1

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm

The three guiding principles (set out in Paragraph 4 of the Licensing Policy) 
adopted by the Council as the Licensing Authority serve as a general guide to 
the Council when it carries out its licensing functions.

In each case that arises following representations, the Policy states the Council 
will:

a)   Consider the potential for public nuisance, crime and disorder, and/or danger 
       to public safety associated with the style, characteristics and activities of the 
       business involved and the rights of local residents to peace and quiet.
b)   Examine the potential steps which could be taken to reduce the risk of public
       nuisance, crime and disorder, and/or danger to public safety, particularly in 
       areas of dense residential accommodation.
c)   Consider restricting the hours of trading only in cases where there are good 
      grounds for believing that the licensing objectives will be, or are being, 
      undermined.

National Guidance

Relevant sections relating the April 2018 Home Office Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are attached.

These sections cover:
 The Review Process (Appendix 14)
 The Licensing Objectives (Appendix 15)
 Conditions attached to premises licences (Appendix 16)

Members are asked to pay particular attention of:
9.26 to 9.30 (Disclosure of personal details of persons making representations)
Local residents supplied the Authority with written reasons to remain anonymous 
throughout the review process which were accepted.
9.42 to 9.44 (Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives)
Both of the above parts of the Guidance are at Appendix 17

Options

Where the Sub-Committee considers that action under its statutory powers is 
appropriate, it must take any of the following steps:

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence temporarily for a period not 
exceeding three months, or permanently

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence temporarily for 
a period not exceeding three months, or permanently

Page 7



11.2

12.

12.1

12.2

 Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

The Sub-Committee may decide it is appropriate to take no action or to issue a 
formal warning.

Right of Appeal against review decision

An appeal against the review decision may be made to a magistrates’ court 
within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the licensing authority’s 
determination on the review.  An appeal may be made by the premises licence 
holder, and any other person who made relevant representations.

The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have 
effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the disposal of the 
appeal.

13.

13.1

Financial appraisal

There are no financial implications associated with this report.

14.

14.1

14.2

Legal implications

Under section 51 2003 Act a responsible authority or any other person may 
apply for a review of a licence. Under section 52 of the Act, if the correct process 
under section 51 has been followed, the licensing authority before determining 
the application must hold a hearing to consider it and any relevant 
representations.

The Legal Section considered this Report on 18 February 2020 ( IKEN-8987-
MW)

15.

15.1

Risk management implications

There are no risk implications connected to this report.

16.

16.1

Equality analysis

An Equality Analysis is not constructive in this instance

17.

17.1

Environmental sustainability implications

There are no environmental sustainability implications connected to this report

18. Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Review Application form
 Appendix 2 – Grounds for review supplied by applicant
 Appendix 3 – Statements from 5 x residents represented by applicant

Page 8



 Appendix 4 – List of dated videos supplied as evidence  
 Appendix 5 – Sussex Police representation covering letter
 Appendix 6 – Sussex Police evidence bundle in support of representation
 Appendix 7 – Representation : Mr Dino Morra
 Appendix 8 – Resident 2 further written representation
 Appendix 9 – Resident 2 supporting photographic evidence to 
[...]
the words of the residents, customers are ‘loud, abusive, intimidating, and 

provocative towards local residents’ on a regular basis. Residents have not only 

sustained lack of sleep for a prolonged period of time, causing much stress and 

anxiety, but also live in fear of either themselves or their property being 

attacked. 

Residents are frequently kept awake by inebriated customers shouting, fighting, 

vomiting and stumbling in front of traffic, causing issues on Fisher Street. 

Staff at the Lamb are either unwilling or unable to control customers both in and 

outside of opening hours, and staff themselves are frequently heard shouting and 

behaving in a manner which only contributes to that of the customers.  

Attempts from Lewes District Council to work with the Lamb to reduce this 

activity have not been affective. 

The Lamb has previously been run successfully as a music venue without causing 

this level of nuisance. Now, while music levels remain high, it is the behaviour of 

the staff and customers, often after closing time, that is the primary cause of 

endless upset to neighbours, meaning their health and well-being is severely 

affected.  

Please see attached videos and sound recordings, some from inside with 

windows closed, showing behaviour and the noise levels, , and statements from 

residents living on Market Street.  

Page 19

Nick.Peeters_3
Text Box
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement from Resident 1 
  

I am writing this statement of behalf of myself and my teenage daughter who lives with me.  

  

I have rented this flat very happily for the last almost 8 years , sadly I am now in the process of  

looking to move out of Lewes completely due to the noise, anti social behaviour, personal verbal  

attacks made against myself and my daughter from their customers, not only while I have been  

out minding my own business and walking my dog but also from people shouting up at our  

windows whilst i
[...]
Video 8: 2 November 

 

 

Resident 2 

 
Video 1: 7 September 

Video 2: 19 September  

Video 3: 19 October 

Video 4: 22 October 

Video 5: 31 October 

Video 6: 31 October 

 

Resident 3 

 
Audio recordings 

 

Recording 1: 4 August 

Recording 2: 13 September 

Recording 3: 24 October 

Recording 4: 2 November 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Nick.Peeters_21
Text Box
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Sussex Police
Serving Sussex

www.sussex.police.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Policing Support Team 

 

East Sussex Local Policing Support team  

Police Station, Bohemia Road, Hastings, East Sussex 

TN34 1JJ  

 

Telephone: 101:   560107 

 

January 2020 
 
 
Miss Susan Lindsey, 
Specialist Advisor (Licensing) 
Southover House, 
Southover Road 
Lewes, East Sussex BN7 1AB 
 
Dear Miss Lindsey, 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE LAMB, 10 FISHER STREET, LEWES, 

EAST SUSSEX BN7 2DG UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 REF: WK202000279 
 

With reference to the Review application dated 6
th
 January 2020 made by Councillor Milly Manley on behalf of local 

residents, I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to make a representation on the grounds of the 
Licensing Objective of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder. 
 
Since Mr. Stephen Elliott took over as Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) on 4

th
 July 2019 there have been a number 

of complaints from local residents about excessive noise emanating from the premises, some of these made to police. 
However, Sussex Police wish to address the matter of principle concern to them, namely the habitual misuse of illegal 
substances within the premises as shown from recent drug swabbing carried out by PC Buck a member of East Sussex 
Licensing Team. Prior to the drug swab results there follows three incidents reported to police in relation to the premises. 
 

1. On Saturday 6
th
 July 2019 at 22:58hrs police received a call from staff reporting that an aggressive m
[...]
 

Page 35

Nick.Peeters_22
Text Box
Appendix 5



 East Sussex Local Policing Support team  
Police Station, Bohemia Road Hastings  East Sussex TN34 
1JJ 

Telephone: 101:   560107 

 

 
She further stated that there had been an incident in the premises where someone had let off a pepper spray or 
similar. The caller then went on to complain about the noise from the premises which was taking place on a 
regular basis which was affecting her sleep and that of other nearby residents. PC Buck did look into the incident 
but as the complaint was predominately that of noise it was decided that Lewes District Council should take the 
lead. 
 

4. On Friday 15
th
 November 2019 a routine visit was paid to the premises by PC Buck who, whilst there took a 

number of Ion Trak drug swabs from various areas within the premises. The results of these drug swabs were as 
follows:- 
 
Mens Toilet Seat = 5.97 Cocaine & 3.89 Amphetamine 
Left Ladies Cubicle Window Ledge = 5.84 Cocaine 
Mens Window Ledge = 5.74 Cocaine & 4.17 Amphetamine 
Right Ladies Cubicle Toilet Seat = 5.14 Cocaine 
Mens Hand Dryer = 4.77 Cocaine 
Ladies Hand Dryer = 3.87 Cocaine 
Ladies Sanitary Bin = 3.11 Cocaine 
Mens Sink = 2.91 Cocaine 
Bar = 2.76 Cocaine 
 
GE Security, the Ion Trak Itemiser manufacturer, in their Technology Statement gives the following guidance 
about interpreting swab results.  

 
Readings of between 1 & 2 can be classed as ‘low’ attributed to cross contamination of the surface tested, 
background contamination or greatly degraded historic contamination. 

 
Between 2 & 3 can be classed as a ‘medium’ response attributed to cross contamination of the surface tested or 
recent historic contamination that may have been left a number of days prior to the sample being taken. 

 
Between 3 & 4 can be classed as ‘high’ that would not be attributed to cross contamination and is indicative of 
recent and direct contact with measurable quantities of the narcotic identified by the machine. 

 
R
[...]
o leave the premises 
nor did they make any attempt to call the police.
I work both Saturdays and Sundays
I did not fall back to sleep that night. This mans threatening and drunken behaviour was 
extremely upsetting and distressing. I had no sleep at all that night. I was exhausted at 
work on Saturday and barely recovered for work on Sunday.
This incident could have been managed by the bar staff at the Lamb but they chose to 
ignore what was going on outside the pub and continued to party inside the pub giving 
absolutely no consideration to the neighbouring residents.
The staff and customers finally left the pub at 0140 hrs shouting their farewells and 
banging car doors on Market Lane as they left.

Resident No 2

Sent from my iPhone

Page 53

Nick.Peeters_24
Text Box
Appendix 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 9 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Licensing Officer 

  

     I write to oppose the application to review the Premises Licence (LN/200500411) of the Lamb 

public house, 10 Fisher Street, Lewes. 

    I live about 200 m from the Lamb and pass it frequently, including in the evenings when it is active. 

I have never felt intimidated, or even inconvenienced, by its customers. 

     The Lamb hosts regular music evenings and I have attended several of them recently. They were 

all well run.  There was a door security operative in attendance who also circulated through the 

crowd inside but he had nothing to do because the crowd was well behaved. 

     I see no need for the Lamb’ s licence to be reviewed. 

  

Best Regards 

John Frizell 

 

Page 57

susan.lindsey
Typewritten Text
17 St John's TerraceLewesBN7 2DL

Nick.Peeters_25
Text Box
Appendix 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY   
   
 
Premises Licence No: LN/2005/00411 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description: 
The Lamb, 10 Fisher Street, Lewes, East Sussex  BN7 2
[...]
tion of children from harm 
 

(a) Persons under 18 will only be admitted if accompanied by an adult. 
(b) No children under 16 will be allowed on the premises after midnight. 
(c) Proof of age will be required from anyone who appears to be under 18. 
(d) The restrictions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 will apply. 
(e) No unusual risks of harm to children have been identified. 
(f) Adoption of PASS scheme of Portman Group. 

 
 
 
 
PLANS:  As approved and attached. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67

Nick.Peeters_27
Text Box
Appendix 12



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



 

 

 

 

Page 71

Nick.Peeters_28
Text Box
Appendix 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

Nick.Peeters_29
Text Box
Appendix 14



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79

Nick.Peeters_30
Text Box
Appendix 15



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87

Nick.Peeters_31
Text Box
Appendix 16



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97

Nick.Peeters_32
Text Box
Appendix 17



Page 98



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence - Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Lamb, 10 Fisher Street, Lewes
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3.pdf v2
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8 pdf
	Local Disk
	U:\Committee Services\Committee Meetings\Lewes District Council\Licensing Sub-Committee\2020-02-28 Lamb Pub\Report_appendicies\Appendix 8.txt


	Appendix 9 v3
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12
	Appendix 13
	Appendix 14
	Appendix 15
	Appendix 16
	Appendix 17






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

1 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of meeting held in Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 
1AB on 28 February 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman and Christine Robinson 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Sue Lindsey (Specialist Advisor (Licensing)), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer) and 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Piers Warne (Legal representative for the Premises Licence 
Holder), PC Buck and PC Daniel (Sussex Police licensing officers). 
 

 
19 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Liz Boorman be elected Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

20 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  
 

There were none. 
 

21 Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

22 Premises Licence - Application to Review the Premises Licence for The 
Lamb, 10 Fisher Street, Lewes  

 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the 
hearing. Those attending introduced themselves and the procedures for the 
hearing were read out to all parties. 
 
The Specialist Advisor presented the report to the committee and summarised 
the report as follows: 
 
A review application had been received from Councillor Manley (on behalf of 
five local residents) under the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises ‘The Lamb, 
10 Fisher Street, Lewes’. 
 



 

28 February 2020 2 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
Residents had provided the Licensing Authority with their written reasons for 
anonymity which were accepted, and which was covered in the Home Office 
Guidance points 9.26 to 9.30 in the Report. 
 
The grounds for review outlined by the applicant on page 19 of the report 
were the undermining of the public nuisance, public safety and prevention of 
crime and disorder objectives and are, therefore, considered relevant. 
For data protection reasons, none of the recordings submitted as evidence 
were made available to the public and were not shown at the Hearing. 
However, both the Licensing Sub Committee and the Premises Licence  
Holder had seen them.  
 
During the 28 day review period further representations were received in 
support of the review from Sussex Police. Two further representations from 
local residents were also detailed in the report and were considered relevant. 
A representation in support of the Premises Licence Holder had also been 
received and was detailed in the report.  
 
Other than Sussex Police, no comments were received from any of the 
responsible authorities listed in the report. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder had written to all parties at the end of the 
consultation period setting out the proposed future of the premises. The letter 
included the proposed changes to the premises licence, removing some of the 
licensable activities, amending the hours of the activities and proposing the 
replacement of current conditions with those listed in their letter. 
 
The premises closed its doors on Sunday 23rd February 2020 and the 
Designated Premises Supervisor made contact with the Licensing Authority to 
be removed from the licence on 25th February 2020.  
 
Current licensable activities authorised at The Lamb were shown on the 
Premises Licence in the report and the report also outlined the effect of the 
Live Music Act and the Legislative Reform Order, rendering both live and 
recorded music as no longer licensable at The Lamb between the hours of 
8am and 11pm, and suspending any conditions on the licence relating to 
those activities during those hours. 
 
Where the sub-committee considered that action under its statutory power 
was appropriate, it would need to take any of the following steps: 
 
· Modify the conditions of the premises licence temporarily for a period not 

exceeding three months, or permanently.  
 
· Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence temporarily for 

a period not exceeding three months, or permanently  
 
· suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months or revoke 

the licence.  
 
· Decide that it was appropriate to take no action or to issue a formal 

warning. 



 

28 February 2020 3 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
 
The Specialist Advisor noted the right of appeal detailed in paragraph 12 of 
the report. 
 
Councillor Manley, as the applicant for the review, addressed the Sub 
Committee and raised the following points: 
 
Residents had made it clear to Councillor Manley that they had suffered 
several months of insufferable conditions through what they considered to be 
mismanagement of the premises. Residents lived in fear of personal attack or 
of their properties being damaged. 
 
Staff at the Lamb had been unable to control noise and disturbance levels and 
were often a contributing factor themselves. Efforts by Lewes District Council 
to work with the Lamb’s management to resolve issues had been ineffective. 
Councillor Manley proceeded to read out extracts from the statements 
provided by residents highlighting the levels of anxiety and sleep deprivation 
experienced by those living near to the premises. 
 
The Sub Committee asked when the most recent levels of disturbance had 
started. Councillor Manley confirmed that there had been several managers of 
the premises over recent years and problems had occurred in that time. 
However, it was only under the tenure of the most recent manager that the 
issues had become so heightened and extreme that taking further steps 
became necessary.  
 
Representatives from Sussex Police addressed the Sub Committee and 
highlighted the following points: 
 
A number of complaints regarding excessive noise and disturbance had been 
received during the tenure of the most recent manager and the Police’s 
principle concerns were over the management of the premises and what 
appeared to be habitual use of illegal substances. Visits had been made to 
the premises by Police Licensing Officers and swab tests on at least two 
separate occasions in the toilets confirmed the existence of illegal 
substances. 
 
There had been an incident of assault reported with both staff and customers 
having been attacked (including the designated premises supervisor). The 
designated premises supervisor had not supported the Police in relation to the 
incident, or taken responsibility or necessary measures to promote the 
prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
Although a condition on the Licence, CCTV had not been made available. The 
presence of CCTV footage would have helped the Police in its work 
identifying those individuals responsible for the disturbances. 
 
The Sub Committee asked what previous experience the Police had had with 
the premises. It was confirmed that the earliest point at which the Police had 
found it necessary to visit the premises was November 2017 when it became 
clear that the Pub was operating without a designated premises supervisor. A 



 

28 February 2020 4 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
voluntary closure took place at that time and the next designated premises 
supervisor appointed was the most recent manager of the Lamb.   
 
A list of revised conditions submitted by the Premise Licence Holder was 
tabled and Mr Piers Warne, the legal representation for the PLH, addressed 
the Sub Committee and highlighted the following points: 
 
The DPS had taken himself of the license and as of the previous Sunday 
evening the Lamb was closed in anticipation of a sale of the premises. A 
caretaker was in situ to prevent the premises from being boarded up. 
 
The issues raised were acknowledged however the DPS was not present and 
unable to represent himself. The PLH wished to apologise to the residents 
affected by the incidents referred to. 
 
Interest from a local restaurant chain for purchase of the premises had been 
expressed and the sale process was underway. Although the licensable 
activity would likely be reduced, it was hoped that flexibility within the 
conditions of the licence would be allowed. 
 
Mr Warne proceeded to outline the conditions tabled. 
 
The Sub Committee sought clarification on when the PLH was made aware of 
the issues around disturbance and drug use. It was confirmed that in 
November 2018, the PLH was made aware of the issues around drug use and 
the Lamb was placed on a risk register. The PLH was not aware of the recent 
incidents of disturbance until the licence review application had been 
received. It was clarified that the Lamb was a leasehold premises and the 
PLH relied upon the DPS to carry out day-to-day operations and adhere to 
any arrangements regarding promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to consider its decision, but decided that it 
would be unable to make the decision on the date of the hearing. The 
Housing and Regulatory Lawyer explained that all parties would receive 
written notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision within the legal 
timescales. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am 
 
Councillor  

 
 


